### പതിനഞ്ചാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

### പതിമൂന്നാം സമ്മേളനം

സബ്ജക്ട് കമ്മിറ്റി റിപ്പോർട്ട് ചെയ്ത പ്രകാരമുള്ള 2024-ലെ കേരള വ്യാവസായിക അടിസ്ഥാന സൗകര്യ വികസന (ഭേദഗതി) ബില്ലിനുള്ള ഭേദഗതി നോട്ടീസ്

### ദീർഘശീർഷകം

#### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

104. In the long title, before the words "to amend" the word "further" shall be added.

#### Shri P. K. Basheer:

105. In the long title, before the words "to amend" the word "further" shall be added.

# Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

106. In the long title, before the words "to amend" the word "further" shall be added.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

107. In the long title, before the words "to amend" the word "further" shall be added.

#### Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

108. In the long title, before the words "to amend" the word "further" shall be added.

### <u>പീഠിക</u>

#### Shri E. T. Taison Master:

109. In the preamble for the word "expedient" the word "convenient" shall be substituted.

# 479/25.

#### Shri Mons Joseph:

110. In the preamble for the word "expedient" the word "necessary" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. Samsudheen:

111. In the preamble after the word "expedient" the word "further" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

112. In the preamble after the word "expedient" the word "further" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

113. In the preamble after the word "expedient" the word "further" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

114. In the preamble after the word "expedient" the word "further" shall be inserted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

115. In the preamble after the word "expedient" the word "further" shall be inserted.

# Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

116. In the preamble before the words "to amend" the word "further" shall be inserted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

117. In the preamble after the figures "1993" the symbols, words and figures "(Act 3 of 1993)" shall be inserted.

### Shri Linto Joseph:

118. In the preamble after the figures "1993" the symbols, words and figures "(Act 3 of 1993)" shall be inserted.

#### Smt. U. Prathibha:

119. In the preamble after the figures "1993" the symbols, words, and figures "(Act 3 of 1993)" shall be inserted.

### Shri P. Mammikutty:

120. In the preamble after the figures "1993" the symbols, words, and figures "(Act 3 of 1993)" shall be inserted.

### Shri M. Vijin:

121. In the preamble after the figures "1993" the symbols, words, and figures "(Act 3 of 1993)" shall be inserted.

#### Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan:

122. In the preamble after the figures "1993" the symbols, figures, and words "(3 of 1993)" shall be inserted.

#### Shri A. Prabhakaran:

123. In the preamble after the figures "1993" the symbols, figures, and words "(3 of 1993)" shall be inserted.

### Shri A. Raja:

124. In the preamble after the figures "1993" the symbols, figures and words "(3 of 1993)" shall be inserted.

#### Shri E. T. Taison Master:

125. In the preamble for the words "purposes hereinafter appearing" the words "following purposes" shall be substituted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

126. In the preamble for the word "hereinafter" the words "set forth" shall be substituted.

### ഒന്നാം വകപ്പ്

### Shri E. T. Taison Master:

127. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-"(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette."

#### രണ്ടാം വകപ്

### Shri E. T. Taison Master:

128. In the marginal heading of clause 2, for the word "section" the word "Section" shall be substituted.

### Smt. U. Prathibha:

129. In clause 2, for the words, symbol and figures "(3 of 1993)" the words, symbol and figures "(Act 3 of 1993)" shall be substituted.

#### Shri D. K. Murali:

130. In clause 2, for the words, symbol and figures "(3 of 1993)" the words, symbol and figures "(Act 3 of 1993)" shall be substituted.

### Shri C. K. Hareendran:

131. In clause 2, for the words, symbol and figures "(3 of 1993)" the words, symbol and figures "(Act 3 of 1993)" shall be substituted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

132. In clause 2, for the word "hereinafter" the word "subsequently" shall be substituted.

#### Shri E. T. Taison Master:

133. In clause 2, for the word "inserted", the word "included" shall be substituted.

### Shri P. Nandakumar:

134. In section 22(7), proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "taken possession of" the word "expropriated" shall be substituted.

# Shri M. Rajagopalan:

135. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "taken possession of" the word "expropriated" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. K. Ramachandran:

136. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "taken possession of" the word "expropriated" shall be substituted.

# Dr. N. Jayaraj:

137. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the words "possession of the" the word "Corporation" shall be inserted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

138. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "premises" the word "site" shall be substituted.

## Shri M. Noushad:

139. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words "and the person has failed to make outstanding payment to the Corporation" shall be deleted.

### Shri K. Ansalan:

140. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words "and the person has failed to make outstanding payment to the Corporation" shall be deleted.

# Shri U. R. Pradeep:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words "and the person has failed to make outstanding payment to the Corporation" shall be deleted.

## DR. N. Jayaraj:

142. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "and the person" the words "and the entrepreneur" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

143. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 wherever the word "person" occurs the words "entrepreneur or allottee" shall be substituted.

# Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

144. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "make outstanding payment" the words "remit dues" shall be substituted.

# Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

145. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "make outstanding payment" the words "remit dues" shall be substituted.

# Shri U. A. Lathif:

146. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "make outstanding payment" the words "remit dues" shall be substituted.

# Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

147. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "make outstanding payment" the words "remit dues" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. S. Supal:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 before the word "outstanding" the word "any" shall be inserted.

# Shri E. T. Taison Master:

149. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 2 before the word "outstanding" the word "any" shall be

# Shri P. Balachandran:

150. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 2 before the word "outstanding" the word "any" shall be inserted.

# Shri G. S. Jayalal:

151. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 2 before the word "outstanding" the word "any" shall be

# Smt. C. K. Asha:

152. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 2 before the word "outstanding" the word "any" shall be

# Shri E. K. Vijayan:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by 153. Clause 2 before the word "outstanding" the word "any" shall be

# Dr. N. Jayaraj:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by 154. Clause 2 before the word "outstanding" the word "the" shall be inserted.

# Dr. N. Jayaraj:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 2 after the word "issue", the words "within fifteen days of 155. such takeover" shall be inserted.

# Smt. O. S. Ambika:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 before the word "notice" the word "final" shall be inserted. 156.

# Shri K. D. Prasenan:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 before the word "notice" the word "final" shall be inserted. 157.

# Shri V. K. Prasanth:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 before the word "notice" the word "final" shall be inserted. 158.

# Shri G. Steephen:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 before the word "notice" the word "final" shall be inserted. 159.

# Dr. N. Jayaraj :

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the word "notice" the words "in writing" shall be 160. inserted.

# Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "calling upon" the word "appealing" shall be 161. substituted.

# Shri P. K. Basheer:

In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "calling upon" the word "appealing" shall be 162. substituted.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer ·

163. In section 22 (7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "calling upon" the word "appealing" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

164. In section 22 (7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "calling upon" the word "appealing" shall be substituted.

# Dr. Sujith Vijayanpillai:

165. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "calling upon" the word "demanding" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. N. Unnikrishnan:

166. In section 22 (7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "calling upon" the word "demanding" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. J. Maxy:

167. In section 22 (7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "calling upon" the word "demanding" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. P. Kunhammed Kutti Master:

168. In section 22 (7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "make the payment" the words "clear the dues" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. V. Sumesh:

169. In section 22 (7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "make the payment" the words "clear the dues" shall be substituted.

# 479 25.

# Shri Xavier Chittilappilly:

170. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "make the payment" the words "clear the dues" shall be substituted.

### Dr. N. Jayaraj :

171. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the words "make the payment" the word "due" shall be inserted.

### Shri H. Salam:

172. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "do so" the word "comply" shall be substituted.

### Shri A. C. Moideen:

173. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "do so" the word "comply" shall be substituted.

# Shri Murali Perunelly:

174. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "do so" the word "comply" shall be substituted.

# Shri M. Mukesh:

175. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "do so" the word "comply" shall be substituted.

# Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

176. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "time allowed by the competent authority" the words "prescribed time period" shall be substituted.

### Shri Sunny Joseph:

177. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "time allowed by the competent authority" the words "prescribed time period" shall be substituted.

# Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

178. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "the time allowed by the competent authority" the words "three months" shall be substituted.

# Shri Thottathil Ravindran:

179. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "the time allowed by the competent authority" the words "three months" shall be substituted.

# Shri V. Joy:

180. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "the time allowed by the competent authority" the words "three months" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

181. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "allowed" the word "granted" shall be substituted.

### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

182. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "allowed" the word "granted" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

183. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "allowed" the word "granted" shall be substituted.

### Shri N. Samsudheen:

184. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "allowed" the word "granted" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

185. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "allowed by the competent authority" the words "as prescribed" shall be substituted.

# Dr. N. Jayaraj :

186. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the words "by the competent authority" the words "mentioned in such notice" shall be inserted.

# Shri P. Mammikutty:

187. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "another willing purchaser" the words "successful bidder" shall be substituted.

### Smt. Santhakumari K.:

188. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "another willing purchaser" the words "successful bidder" shall be substituted.

### Shri M. M. Mani:

189. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "another willing purchaser" the words "successful bidder" shall be substituted.

### Dr. N. Jayaraj :

190. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the words "purchaser after" the words "informing the person in writing and" shall be inserted.

#### Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

191. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 the word "independent" shall be deleted.

#### Shri U. A. Lathif:

192. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 the word "independent" shall be deleted.

### Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

193. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 the word "independent" shall be deleted.

### Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

194. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 the word "independent" shall be deleted.

#### Shri Sebastian Kulathunkal:

195. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "independent approved" the words "approved independent" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

196. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "sell" the word "sale" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Anwar Sadath:

197. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 before the words "for realisation of the dues to the Corporation" the words "in the prescribed manner" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

198. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 before the words "for realisation of the dues to the Corporation" the words "in the prescribed manner" shall be inserted.

### Shri Sebastian Kulathunkal:

199. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the words "assets for" the word "the" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. K. Basheer:

200. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the words "realisation of the" the word "pending" shall be inserted.

### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

201. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the words "realisation of the" the word "pending" shall be inserted.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

202. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the words "realisation of the" the word "pending" shall be inserted.

# Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

203. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the words "realisation of the" the word "pending" shall be inserted.

### DR. N. Jayaraj:

204. In section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the words and symbol "dues to the Corporation." the words and symbols "If the sale proceeds of such disposals are in excess of the amount due to the Corporation, such excess shall be paid to the allottee." shall be inserted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

205. In Note 1 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "allottee" the word "beneficiary" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Sebastian Kulathunkal:

206. In Note 1 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "in" the word "for" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. M. Sachindev:

207. In Note 1 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "owned by", the words "owned or held by" shall be substituted.

### Shri P. V. Sreenijin:

208. In Note 1 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "owned by", the words "owned or held by" shall be substituted.

### Shri G. Steephen:

209. In Note 1 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "owned by", the words "owned or held by" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

210. In Note 1 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 after the word "owned" the words "or occupied under lease or any other agreement for the purpose" shall be inserted.

# Shri U. R. Pradeep:

211. In Note 2 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 before the word "assets" the words "movable or immovable" shall be inserted.

#### Shri C. H. Kunhambu:

212. In Note 2 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 before the word "assets", the words "movable or immovable" shall be inserted.

#### Shri M. Mukesh:

213. In Note 2 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 before the word "assets", the words "movable or immovable" shall be inserted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

214. In Note 2 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the word "allottee" the word "beneficiary" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. Kanathil Jameela:

215. In Note 2 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "owned by", the words "owned or held by" shall be substituted.

### Shri M. S. Arun Kumar:

216. In Note 2 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "owned by", the words "owned or held by" shall be substituted.

### Shri Linto Joseph:

217. In Note 2 of the section 22(7) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "owned by", the words "owned or held by" shall be substituted.

# മൂന്നാം വകപ്പ്

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

218. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) for the word "ten" coming after the word "than" the word "five" shall be substituted.

#### DR. K. T. Jaleel:

219. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. U. Jenish Kumar:

220. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. Samsudheen:

221. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

222. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

### Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

223. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

224. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) for the word "fifty" the word "twenty five" shall be substituted.

#### Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

226. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i), for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

# 479/25.

### Shri M. Vincent:

227. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i), for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

# Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

228. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i), for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

### Shri Roji M. John:

229. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i), for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

# Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

230. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i), for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

## Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

231. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i), for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. J. Vinod:

232. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i), for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri T. Siddique:

233. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i), for the word "fifty" the words "forty" shall be substituted.

## Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

234. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i), for the words "fifty" the word "forty" shall be substituted.

# Shri M. Rajagopalan:

235. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

#### Shri H. Salam:

236. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

# Shri Antony John:

237. In section 30(1) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(i) the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

### Smt. K. K. Rema:

238. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the word "ten" coming after the word 'than' the word "five" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. Babu (Nenmara):

239. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the words "but may extend to", the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

### Smt. Daleema :

240. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the words "but may extend to", the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

#### Shri C. K. Hareendran:

241. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the words "but may extend to", the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

#### Shr. P. P. Chitharanjan:

242. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

### Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

243. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri U. A. Lathif:

244. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

245. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

### Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

246. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

247. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph:

248. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

249. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

#### Shri C. R. Mahesh:

250. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(ii), for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

### Shri Sajeev Joseph:

251. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(ii), for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

252. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(ii), for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

253. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(ii), for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

254. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(ii), for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

### Shri Sunny Joseph:

255. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by Clause 3(ii), for the word "fifty" the word "forty" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. K. T. Jaleel:

256. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

### Shri Kadakampally Surendran:

257. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

#### Smt. U. Prathibha:

258. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

#### Shri I. B. Satheesh

259. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

# Shri Xavier Chittilappilly:

260. In section 30(2) proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 3(ii) ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

### നാലാം വകപ്പ്

#### Shri K. M. Sachindev ·

Clause 4 Shall be deleted.

Shri N. K. Akbar:

262. Clause 4 Shall be deleted.

Shri V. Joy:

263. Clause '4' Shall be deleted.

Shri A. Prabhakaran:

264. Clause 4 Shall be deleted.

### അഞ്ചാം വകപ്

Shri P. P. Sumod:

265. Clause 5 shall be deleted.

Shri K. Ansalan:

266. Clause 5 shall be deleted.

# ആറാം വകപ്

Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

267. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "ten" the word "five" shall be substituted.

Shri P. K. Basheer:

In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clausefor the word "ten" the word "five" shall be substituted.

Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause6 for the word "ten" the word "five" shall be substituted.

Dr. M. K. Muneer:

270. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "ten" the word "five" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

271. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "ten" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

272. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the words "may extend to" the words "shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan:

273. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the words "may extend to" the words "shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. Premkumar:

274. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the words "may extend to" the words "shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

275. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

276. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. Samsudheen:

277. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

278. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "fifty" the word "twenty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Anwar Sadath:

279. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Mons Joseph:

280. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

281. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

### Shri Manjalamkuzhi Ali:

282. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

283. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6, for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

#### Shri M. Vincent:

284. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6, for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

## Shri Roji M. John:

285. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6, for the word "fifty" the word "forty" shall be substituted.

# 479/25

### Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

286. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6, for the word "fifty" the word "forty" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

287. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6, for the words "fifty thousand" the words "one lakh" shall be substituted.

#### Shri A. C. Moideen:

288. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6, for the symbol and words ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

#### Shri K. N. Unnikrishnan:

289. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 the symbol and words ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

#### Shri M. Mukesh:

290. In section 45 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 6 the symbol and words ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

# ഏഴാം വകപ്പ്

#### Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

291. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "ten" the word "three" shall be substituted.

## Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

292. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "ten" the word "three" shall be substituted.

# Shri Kurukkoli Moideen :

In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "ten" the word "three" shall be substituted.

### Shri U. A. Lathif:

294. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "ten" the word "three" shall be substituted.

## Smt. K. K. Rema:

295. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "ten" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan:

296. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

### Shri K. D. Prasenan:

297. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

### Smt. O. S. Ambika:

298. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

### Shri P. K. Basheer:

299. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "fifty" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

300. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "fifty" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

301. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "fifty" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

302. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "fifty" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

303. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

304. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

### Shri T. J. Vinod:

305. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri T. Siddique :

306. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

# Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

307. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7, for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

# Shri Manjalamkuzhi Ali:

308. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7, for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

# Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph :

309. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7, for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri C. R. Mahesh:

310. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7, for the word "fifty" the words " thirty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri Sajeev Joseph:

311. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7, for the word "fifty" the word "forty" shall be substituted.

# Shri A. P. Anil Kumar:

In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7, for the word "fifty" the word "forty" shall be substituted.

# Smt. K. K. Rema:

313. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for words "fifty thousand" the words "one lakh" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. Nandakumar:

314. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

# Shri M. Vijin:

315. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

# Shri K. K. Ramachandran:

316. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

317. In section 46 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 7 for the word "prescribed" the word "mandated" shall be substituted.

# എട്ടാം വകപ്പ്

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

318. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "ten" the word "four" shall be substituted.

# Shri N. Samsudheen:

319. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "ten" the word "four" shall be substituted.

## Shri P. Ubaidulla:

320. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "ten" the word "four" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

321. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "ten" the word "four" shall be substituted.

# Smt. K. K. Rema:

322. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "ten" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. Nandakumar:

323. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. P. Kunhammed Kutti Master:

324. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

I

# Shri D. K. Murali:

325. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

# Shri Kurukkoli Moideen :

326. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "fifty" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri U. A. Lathif:

327. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "fifty" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

328. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "fifty" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

329. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "fifty" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

330. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan:

331. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8, for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura):

332. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8, for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri Anwar Sadath:

333. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8, for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri Sunny Joseph:

334. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8, for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri I. C. Balakrishnan:

335. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8, for the word "fifty" the word "forty" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. C. Vishnunadh:

336. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "fifty" the word "forty" shall be substituted.

# Smt. K. K. Rema:

337. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 the words "fifty thousand" the words "one lakh" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. Ansalan:

338. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

# Shri A. Raja:

339. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

# Shri P. T. A. Rahim:

340. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

341. In section 47 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 8 for the word "prescribed" the word "assigned" shall be substituted.

### ഒൻപതാം വകപ്പ്

# Shri Murali Perunelly:

342. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9 for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

## Shri K. Premkumar:

343. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9 for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

# Shri M. Noushad:

344. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9 for the words "but may extend to" the words "but shall not exceed" shall be substituted.

# Shri Roji M. John:

345. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9 for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

### Shri M. Vincent:

346. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9 for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

347. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9 for the word "fifty" the words "twenty five" shall be substituted.

### 479/25

### Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil:

348. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9 for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Rahul Mamkootathil:

349. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9 for the word "fifty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. J. Vinod:

350. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9 for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. Siddique:

351. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9, for the word "fifty" the words "thirty five" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan:

352. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9, for the word "fifty" the word "forty" shall be substituted.

# Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph:

353. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9, for the word "fifty" the word "forty" shall be substituted.

#### Shri M. Mukesh:

In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9, the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

#### Shri C. H. Kunhambu:

355. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9, the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

### Shri K. V. Sumesh:

356. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9, the words and symbol ", subject to such conditions as may be prescribed" shall be deleted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

357. In section 48 proposed to be amended in the principal Act by clause 9, for the word "prescribed" the word "directed" shall be substituted.

# പത്താം വകപ്

# Shri A. Prabhakaran:

358. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the word "assign" shall be substituted.

## Shri V. K. Prasanth:

359. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the word "assign" shall be substituted.

### Shri N. K. Akbar:

360. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the word "assign" shall be substituted.

### Shri V. Joy:

361. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the word "authorize" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. K. Ramachandran:

362. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the word "authorize" shall be substituted.

#### Shri M. M. Mani:

363. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the word "authorize" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. Ansalan:

364. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the word "depute" shall be substituted.

#### Shri A. C. Moideen:

365. In section 48(A)(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the word "nominate" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan:

366. In section 48(A)(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the word "nominate" shall be substituted.

### Shri U. R. Pradeep:

367. In section 48(A)(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the word "nominate" shall be substituted.

#### Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan:

368. In section 48(A)(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the words "delegate the power to" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. U. Prathibha:

369. In section 48(A)(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the words "delegate the power to" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. D. Prasenan:

370. In section 48(A)(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "designate" the words "delegate the power to" shall be substituted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

371. In section 48(A)(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "an officer" the words "three officers" shall be substituted.

### DR. N. Jayaraj:

372. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 after the words "the rank of" the word "a" shall be deleted.

# Dr. N. Jayaraj:

373. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "and he", the word "who" shall be substituted.

# Dr. N. Jayaraj:

374. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 after the words "impose a" the words "impose the" shall be inserted.

## Smt. K. K. Rema:

375. In section 48A(1) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 after the words and symbol "under this Act," the words "on establishing the violation" shall be inserted.

## Dr. Sujith Vijayanpillai:

376. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "holding" the words "conducting an" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Mammikutty:

377. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "holding" the words "conducting an" shall be substituted.

0

#### Shri A. Raja:

378. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "holding" the words "conducting an" shall be substituted.

## Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal:

379. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 after the word "holding" the word "an" shall be inserted.

## Dr. N. Jayaraj:

380. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 after the words "holding enquiry" the words, symbol, brackets and figure "under sub-section (1)" shall be inserted.

## Dr. N. Jayaraj:

381. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 after the word "enforce" the word "physical" shall be inserted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

382. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "acquainted", the word "familiar" shall be substituted.

#### Shri K. M. Sachindev:

383. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "acquainted", the words "having knowledge or experience" shall be substituted.

#### Shri M. Mukesh:

384. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "acquainted", the words "having knowledge or experience" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. T. A. Rahim:

385. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "acquainted", the words "having knowledge or experience" shall be substituted.

## Shri V. R. Sunil Kumar:

386. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "facts and circumstances" the words and symbol "facts and / or circumstances" shall be substituted.

### Shri E. Chandrasekharan:

387. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "facts and circumstances" the words and symbol "facts and / or circumstances" shall be substituted.

#### Shri V. Sasi ·

388. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "facts and circumstances" the words and symbol "facts and / or circumstances" shall be substituted.

#### Shri C. C. Mukundhan:

389. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "facts and circumstances" the words and symbol "facts and / or circumstances" shall be substituted.

# Shri Muhammed Muhassin:

390. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "facts and circumstances" the words and symbol "facts and / or circumstances" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Vazhoor Soman:

391. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "facts and circumstances" the words and symbol "facts and / or circumstances" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Sebastian Kulathunkal:

392. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 after the words "such enquiry" the symbol "," shall be inserted.

### Shri M. Rajagopalan:

393. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 10 after the words "he shall" the words "decide the quantum of fine according to the offence and" shall be inserted.

#### Shri P. T. A. Rahim:

394. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 10 after the words "he shall" the words "decide the quantum of fine according to the offence and" shall be inserted.

### Shri K. J. Maxy:

395. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 10 after the words "he shall" the words "decide the quantum of fine according to the offence and" shall be inserted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

396. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 10, for the word "impose" the word "enforce" shall be substituted.

## DR. N. Jayaraj:

397. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 10, for the words "impose a" the words "impose the" shall be substituted

## Shri Sajeev Joseph:

398. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 10, for the words "impose a fine as provided under this Act" the words "inform the findings to the person concerned as well as the authorities of Corporation and then impose a fine as provided under this Act in the prescribed manner" shall be substituted.

## Shri C. R. Mahesh:

399. In section 48A(2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by Clause 10, for the words "impose a fine as provided under this Act" the words "inform the findings to the person concerned as well as the authorities of Corporation and then impose a fine as provided under this Act in the prescribed manner" shall be substituted.

## Smt. K. K. Rema:

400. In section 48 A (2) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 the following proviso shall be inserted.
"Provided that in case of summoning of a person the whole proceeding of facts collection, questioning and interrogation shall be added."

# Shri Linto Joseph:

401. In section 48 A (3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "prefer" the word "file" shall be substituted.

# Shri Thottathil Ravindran:

402. In section 48 A (3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "prefer" the word "file" shall be substituted.

# Shri Kadakampally Surendran:

403. In section 48 A (3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "prefer" the word "file" shall be substituted.

## 479/25.

## Smt. Kanathil Jameela:

404. In section 48 A (3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "prefer" the word "make" shall be substituted.

į,

### DR. K. T. Jaleel:

405. In section 48 A (3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "prefer" the word "make" shall be substituted.

# Shri G. Steephen:

406. In section 48 A (3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "prefer" the word "make" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. V. Sreenijin:

407. In section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the word "prefer" the word "make" shall be substituted.

## Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan:

408. In section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the word "prefer" the word "submit" shall be substituted.

# Shri C. K. Hareendran:

409. In section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the word "prefer" the word "submit" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. P. Chitharanjan:

410. In section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the word "prefer" the word "submit" shall be substituted.

## Shri Mons Joseph:

411. In section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the word "thirty" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

412. In section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the word "thirty" the word "sixty" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. O. S. Ambika:

413. In section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "communicated to him" the word "made" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. P. Sumod:

414. In section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "communicated to him" the word "made" shall be substituted.

#### Shri Thottathil Rayindran:

415. In section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "communicated to him", the word "made" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

416. In the proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the word "thirty" the word "fifteen" shall be substituted.

#### Smt. K. K. Rema:

417. In the proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the word "thirty" the word "sixty" shall be substituted.

### Shri Mons Joseph:

418. In the proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the word "appellant" the word "petitioner" shall be substituted.

b

#### Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu:

419. In the proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "the appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from filing", the words "due to genuine reason the appellant was not filed" shall be substituted.

#### Shri P. Ubaidulla:

420. In the proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "the appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from filing", the words "due to genuine reason the appellant was not filed" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. Samsudheen:

421. In the proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "the appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from filing" the words "due to genuine reason the appellant was not filed" shall be substituted.

#### Dr. M. K. Muneer:

422. In the proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "the appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from filing" the words "due to genuine reason the appellant was not filed" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. P. A. Majeed:

423. In the proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "the appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from filing" the words "due to genuine reason the appellant was not filed" shall be substituted.

## Shri P. K. Basheer:

424. In the proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "the appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from filing" the words "due to genuine reason the appellant was not filed" shall be substituted.

# Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher:

Act by clause 10 for the words "appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from filing the appeal in time" the words "appeal was delayed due to justifiable grounds" shall be substituted.

# Shri K. M. Sachindev:

426. In proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from filing the appeal in time" the words "appeal was delayed due to justifiable grounds" shall be substituted.

# Shri I. B. Satheesh:

427. In proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the words "appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from filing the appeal in time" the words "appeal was delayed due to justifiable grounds" shall be substituted.

# Smt. Santhakumari K.:

428. The proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 shall be recast as follows:"Provided that the appellate authority may entertain the appeal after the stipulated time, if he is satisfied that the appeal was delayed due to justifiable grounds."

# Shri M. V. Govindan Master:

429. The proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 shall be recast as follows:"Provided that the appellate authority may entertain the appeal after the stipulated time, if he is satisfied that the appeal was delayed due to justifiable grounds.".

## Shri H. Salam:

430. The proviso to section 48A(3) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 shall be recast as follows:"Provided that the appellate authority may entertain the appeal after the stipulated time, if he is satisfied that the appeal was delayed due to justifiable grounds.".

# Shri K. Babu (Nenmara):

431. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "or setting aside" the symbol and words ", reserving or dismissing" shall be substituted.

## Smt. Daleema:

432. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "or setting aside" the symbol and words ", reserving or dismissing" shall be substituted.

# Shri M. S. Arun Kumar:

433. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "or setting aside" the symbol and words ", reserving or dismissing" shall be substituted.

# Shri Antony John:

434. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "setting aside" the word "reserving" shall be substituted.

# Shri Xavier Chittilappilly:

435. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "setting aside" the word "reserving" shall be substituted.

# Shri M. Vijin:

436. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "setting aside" the word "reserving" shall be substituted.

#### Shri N. K. Akbar:

437. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "setting aside" the word "reserving" shall be substituted.

# Shri Mons Joseph:

438. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10, for the words "setting aside" the words "overruling" shall be substituted.

# Shri P. Abdul Hameed:

439. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "sixty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

## Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

440. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "sixty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

# Shri U. A. Lathif:

441. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "sixty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

# Shri Kurukkoli Moideen:

442. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "sixty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

# Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

443. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "sixty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

# Shri A. K. M. Ashraf:

444. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 for the word "sixty" the word "thirty" shall be substituted.

# Smt. K. K. Rema:

445. In section 48A(4) proposed to be inserted in the principal Act by clause 10 the following proviso shall be inserted.

"Provided that in case of relieving the person of the charges in the order the fee collected from him shall be returned immediately within two weeks from the date of disposal of the case."

കേരള നിയമസഭാ സെക്രട്ടേറിയറ്റ്, തിരുവനന്തപുരം, 2025 മാർച്ച് 22 k **ഡോ. എൻ. കൃഷ്ണ കുമാർ,** സെക്രട്ട**ി**.